
 

Disclaimer 
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to  
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of  
either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and  
accurate statement of their contents.  CPT only copyright 2014 American Medical Association.  
 

Page 1 of 6 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

 

 
 

 NEW product from the Medicare Learning Network® (MLN) 

• “HIPAA Basics for Providers: Privacy, Security, and Breach Notification 
Rules” Fact Sheet, ICN 909001, downloadable  

 
 

MLN Matters® Number: SE1522 Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A 

Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: N/A 

Related CR Transmittal #: N/A Implementation Date: N/A 

Claims Submission Alternatives for Providers Who Have Difficulties Submitting 
ICD-10 Claims  

Provider Types Affected 

This article is intended for all physicians, providers, and suppliers who submit claims to 
Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), including Home Health & Hospice MACs 
(HH&H MACs) and Durable Medical Equipment MACs (DME MACs), for services 
provided to Medicare beneficiaries. 

Provider Action Needed 

This MLN Matters® Special Edition article offers physicians, providers, and suppliers 
information that will assist them in avoiding claims processing disruptions after 
implementation of International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Edition (ICD-10) on 
October 1, 2015. It provides information for providers who have difficulties submitting 
ICD-10 claims due to being unable to complete necessary systems changes or having issues 
with billing software, vendor(s), or clearinghouse(s).  
 

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/MLN-Publications-Items/ICN909001.html?DLPage=1&DLEntries=10&DLFilter=hipaa&DLSort=0&DLSortDir=ascending�
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/MLN-Publications-Items/ICN909001.html?DLPage=1&DLEntries=10&DLFilter=hipaa&DLSort=0&DLSortDir=ascending�
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Background 

For FROM dates of service (on professional and supplier claims) or dates of DISCHARGE/ 
THROUGH dates (on institutional claims) on or after October 1, 2015, entities covered 
under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) are required to 
use ICD-10 code sets adopted under HIPAA.  

ICD-10 Claims Submission Alternatives 

If you have difficulties submitting ICD-10 claims due to being unable to complete the 
necessary systems changes or having issues with your billing software, vendor(s), or 
clearinghouse(s), the following claims submission alternatives are available: 

• Free billing software; 
• Provider internet portals; 
• Direct Data Entry (DDE); and 
• Paper claims. 

Each claims submission alternative is discussed in more detail below. 

Please note that these claims submission alternatives REQUIRE THE USE OF ICD-10 
code sets for FROM dates of service (on professional and supplier claims) or dates of 
DISCHARGE/THROUGH dates (on institutional claims) on or after October 1, 2015.   

FREE BILLING SOFTWARE 

 Providers Who Submit Claims to MACs 
You may download the free billing software that the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services (CMS) A/B MACs offer on their web pages. The software has been updated to 
support ICD-10 codes and requires either a Network Service Vendor (NSV) or dial-up or 
both to transmit claims. The software download is free, but there may be fees associated 
with submitting claims through an NSV or dial-up.  The MAC web pages also provide 
information about NSVs.  

This billing software only works for submitting Fee-For-Service (FFS) claims to Medicare. 
It is intended to provide submitters with an ICD-10 compliant claims submission format; it 
does not provide coding assistance.  

Information about the free billing software is available on each of the CMS Contractor 
websites. Please refer to the document that provides web page access to all Contractors 
titled Contractors’ ICD-10 Claims Submission Alternatives Web Pages on the CMS 
website.  

Please note that submitting electronic claims to Medicare using the free billing 
software does not change the requirement for ICD-10 compliant claims to be 
submitted for FROM dates of service (on professional claims) or dates of 

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Downloads/Contractors-ICD-10-Claims-Submission-Alternatives-Web-Pages.pdf�
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DISCHARGE/THROUGH dates (on institutional claims) on or after October 1, 2015. 
Any claims containing ICD-9 codes for FROM dates of service (on professional claims) 
or dates of DISCHARGE/THROUGH dates (on institutional claims) on or after 
October 1, 2015, will be rejected by Medicare.  
Providers Who Submit Claims to DME MACs 
DME suppliers may download the free billing software that CMS offers via the Common 
Electronic Data Interchange (CEDI) website. The software has been updated to support 
ICD-10 codes and requires NSV connectivity to transmit Medicare DME claims to CEDI. 
The software download is free, but there may be fees associated with submitting claims 
through an NSV. The list of approved NSVs and an NSV Frequently Asked Questions 
document is available at http://www.ngscedi.com/nsv on the CEDI website. You must also 
have a CEDI Trading Partner/Submitter ID to use the free billing software to submit claims 
to CEDI.   

• If you currently do not have a CEDI Trading Partner ID (begins with A08, B08, C08, 
or D08) to submit claims directly to CEDI (for example, you submit claims through a 
clearinghouse or billing service), you will need to complete the necessary CEDI 
enrollment forms to obtain a CEDI Trading Partner ID.  

 
• If you currently have a CEDI Trading Partner ID, you will use that to submit claims 

with the free billing software. 

You can find CEDI enrollment forms at http://www.ngscedi.com/forms/formsindex.htm 

This billing software only works for submitting FFS claims to Medicare. It is intended to 
provide submitters with an ICD-10 compliant claims submission format; it does not provide 
coding assistance.   

on the CEDI website. You should submit the forms to CEDI as soon as possible, but no later 
than September 15, 2015, to allow CEDI time to process your request and for any testing 
you might want to do prior to the October 1, 2015, ICD-10 implementation. You will also 
need to allow for any additional time to sign up and establish connectivity to CEDI through 
the NSV that you choose.  

Information about the free billing software is available on each of the CMS Contractor 
websites. Please refer to the document that provides web page access to all Contractors 
titled Contractors’ ICD-10 Claims Submission Alternatives Web Pages on the CMS 
website.  

Please note that submitting electronic claims to Medicare using the free billing 
software does not change the requirement for ICD-10 compliant claims to be 
submitted for FROM dates of service on or after October 1, 2015. Any claims 
containing ICD-9 codes for FROM dates of service on or after October 1, 2015, will be 
rejected by Medicare.  
 

http://www.ngscedi.com/�
http://www.ngscedi.com/�
http://www.ngscedi.com/nsv�
http://www.ngscedi.com/forms/formsindex.htm�
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Downloads/Contractors-ICD-10-Claims-Submission-Alternatives-Web-Pages.pdf�
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PROVIDER INTERNET PORTALS 

In some cases, you may be able to use your MAC’s provider internet portal to submit    
ICD-10 compliant professional claims. All MACs offer the portals, and a subset of these 
MAC portals offer claims submission. Provider portal internet claim submission is not 
available for institutional or supplier claims. 

Information about registering for access to provider internet portals is available on each of 
the CMS Contractor websites. Please refer to the document that provides web page access to 
all Contractors titled Contractors’ ICD-10 Claims Submission Alternatives Web Pages 
on the CMS website.  

Please note that claims submitted via our provider portal must contain 
ICD-10 codes for FROM dates of service on or after October 1, 2015. Those submitted 
containing ICD-9 codes for FROM dates of service on or after October 1, 2015, will be 
rejected through normal claims editing processes. ICD-9 codes will still be accepted for 
FROM dates prior to October 1, 2015.  
DDE 
Providers that bill institutional claims are also permitted to submit claims electronically via 
DDE screens. DDE requires a connectivity service provided by an external company to 
establish the connection.  

Information about registering to submit claims via DDE and lists of DDE service vendors is 
available on each of the CMS Contractor websites. Please refer to the document that 
provides web page access to all Contractors titled Contractors’ ICD-10 Claims Submission 
Alternatives Web Pages on the CMS website.  

Please note that claims submitted via DDE must contain ICD-10 codes for dates of 
DISCHARGE/THROUGH dates on or after October 1, 2015. Those submitted 
containing ICD-9 codes for dates of DISCHARGE/THROUGH dates on or after 
October 1, 2015, will be Returned to Provider (RTP).  
PAPER CLAIMS 

In limited situations, you may submit paper claims with ICD-10 codes to Medicare.           
To find more information on when you may submit paper claims, visit 
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Billing/ElectronicBillingEDITrans/ASCAWaiver.html 
on the CMS website. Please note that to submit paper claims, you must meet the 
requirements to qualify for a waiver of the Administrative Simplification Compliance      
Act (ASCA) provisions.  

Information about submitting paper claims and ordering claim forms is available on each of 
the CMS Contractor websites. Please refer to the document that provides web page access to 
all Contractors titled Contractors’ ICD-10 Claims Submission Alternatives Web Pages 
on the CMS website.  

 

https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Downloads/Contractors-ICD-10-Claims-Submission-Alternatives-Web-Pages.pdf�
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Waivers Subject to MAC Evaluation 
Providers must apply for and meet all of the following requirements to qualify for a waiver 
of the ASCA provisions: 

• Your software vendor is not ICD-10 ready, and it will cause a financial hardship for you 
to switch to another vendor; or 

• Your software is not ICD-10 ready, and it will cause a financial hardship for you to 
switch to new software; and 

• Your MAC’s provider internet portal does not support electronic claims submissions; 
and  

• It would cause financial hardship for you to procure the services of a billing 
agent/clearinghouse. 

It is the provider’s responsibility to submit all of the following documentation to the MAC 
to establish the validity of a waiver request: 

• A letter from the vendor stating that their software is not ICD-10 compliant; or 

• Attestation from the provider stating that your software is not ready for ICD-10; and 

• Attestation of provider financial hardship; and  

• Acknowledgement that paper claims must be submitted in a machine scannable format. 
If the MAC determines that the waiver request meets the criteria described above and proper 
documentation has been provided, the MAC will grant the waiver request.  

Corrective Action Plan (CAP) 
A provider who qualifies for a waiver to submit paper claims will be placed on a CAP not to 
exceed 120 days and must submit a CAP detailing the steps, with associated timelines, being 
taken to become ICD-10 compliant.  

Please note that submitting paper claims to Medicare, even if approved for an ASCA 
waiver, does not change the requirement for ICD-10 compliant claims to be submitted 
for FROM dates of service (on professional and supplier claims) or dates of 
DISCHARGE/THROUGH dates (on institutional claims) on or after October 1, 2015. 
Any paper claims containing ICD-9 codes for FROM dates of service (on professional 
and supplier claims) or dates of DISCHARGE/THROUGH dates (on institutional 
claims) on or after October 1, 2015, will be returned as unprocessable by Medicare.  
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Information and Resources 

Visit the following web pages to find information and resources that will assist you in 
submitting ICD-10 codes to Medicare: 

• General ICD-10-CM/PCS information: 
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/index.html;  

• ICD-10 Fee-For-Service provider resources including claims processing and billing, 
coding, unspecified ICD-10-CM codes, home health provider information, NCDs 
and LCDs, testing and results, features and benefits, and calls and background: 
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-
Provider-Resources.html; 

• General Equivalence Mappings: 
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/2015-ICD-10-CM-and-
GEMs.html; and  

• ICD-10 National Coverage Determinations: 
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/CoverageGenInfo/ICD10.html on the 
CMS website. 

Additional Information 

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. To find MAC 
toll-free numbers, please refer to the Review Contractor Interactive Map located at 
http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-
FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/index.html on the 
CMS website. 
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